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April 12, 2011
Hal Stocker

Yuba County Board of Supervisors

P O Box 366

Challenge, CA 95925

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-11-051
Dear Mr. Stocker:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign contribution provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 regulating the proper use of campaign funds. 
QUESTION

May you donate unspent funds from your last supervisorial campaign to public schools in Yuba County?

CONCLUSION

Yes.  The donation may be made to Yuba County schools so long as the proceeds will not have a material financial effect on you, a member of your immediate family, your campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by your committee.

FACTS

You were reelected to the Yuba County Board of Supervisors in June 2010.  You have unexpended campaign funds from this campaign.  You wish to donate the campaign funds to Yuba County public schools.
ANALYSIS

Section 89519 applies very specific rules on the use of surplus campaign funds in a candidate’s campaign committee after he or she loses an election or leaves office.  However, Section 89519 only applies to incumbents upon leaving an elected office, or at the end of the postelection reporting period following the defeat of a candidate for elective office, whichever occurs last.  Because you were re-elected to the Yuba County Board of Supervisors in June 2010, this section would not apply to your use of funds.

Rather, your use of campaign funds is governed by Sections 89510-89518.  Under the general provisions governing the use of campaign funds, a candidate may only use campaign funds if the expenditure bears either a reasonable or a direct relationship to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit
 on a candidate, however, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose. (Section 89512.) 
Donation of the Funds

“Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or member of his or her immediate family, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative or governmental purpose” (Section 89515.) [Emphasis added.]

We have previously defined a “material financial effect” as used in this section as an effect of $250 or more.  (O'Neil Advice Letter, No. A-98-268(a).)

Your facts indicate that you will be making a donation to public schools in Yuba County, which are bona fide educational institutions.  Thus it appears that the donation would bear a reasonable relation to a governmental purpose.  Therefore, the donation may be made to Yuba County schools so long as the proceeds will not have a material financial effect on you, a member of your immediate family, your campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by your committee.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 

John W. Wallace

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez








Counsel, Legal Division

ER:jgl
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� “Substantial personal benefit” means an expenditure of campaign funds that results in a direct personal benefit with a value to the candidate of more than $200.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)





